BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 487 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "allowing" in line 8 down through "credit" in line 12 and substitute "<u>prohibiting the credits from being claimed after a certain date</u>"; in line 13, strike "the" and substitute "<u>certain</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 24, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 3 on page 2 through line 10 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>(b)</u>".

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 4 through line 28 on page 5, inclusive.

On pages 6 and 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 6 through line 10 on page 7, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 11, strike "(2)" and substitute "(1)"; in lines 11 and 16, in each instance, strike "PARAGRAPH" and substitute "<u>SUBSECTION</u>"; and after line 15, insert:

"(II) <u>THE CREDIT UNDER THIS SUBSECTION MAY NOT BE</u> <u>CLAIMED FOR MARYLAND-MINED COAL PURCHASED IN A CALENDAR YEAR</u> <u>BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2020.</u>

(2) (I) THIS PARAGRAPH APPLIES ONLY TO CREDITS CLAIMED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION FOR CALENDAR YEARS BEGINNING ON OR AFTER

(Over)

JANUARY 1, 2007.". AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike line 27 in its entirety; in lines 28, 30, and 32, strike "2.", "3.", and "4.", respectively, and substitute "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", and "<u>3.</u>", respectively; in line 29, strike "2015" and substitute "<u>2011</u>"; in line 31, strike "2014" and substitute "<u>2010</u>"; in the same line, strike "2021" and substitute "<u>2015</u>"; and in line 33, strike "2020" and substitute "<u>2014, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2021</u>".

On page 4, in line 7, after "2006," insert "BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2021,".